FILED

2025 FEB -6 AM II: 53

JOHN F. WARREN
COUNTY CLERK
BALLAS COUNTY
BY DEPUTY

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Jeff Benton c/o Malcolm Cisneros/Trustee Corps 17100 Gillette Avenue Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 252-8300

I 109491

TS No TX07000346-24-1

APN 42126500030350000

TO No 240689048

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2022, JANET C DEPUY, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN as Grantor/Borrower, executed and delivered that certain Deed of Trust in favor of ALLAN B. POLUNSKY as Trustee, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., as Beneficiary, as nominee for LONGBRIDGE FINANCIAL, LLC, its successors and assigns, as original Beneficiary, which Deed of Trust secures the payment of that certain Promissory Note of even date therewith in the original amount of \$667,500.00, payable to the order of Longbridge Financial, LLC as current Beneficiary, which Deed of Trust recorded on March 4, 2022 as Document No. 202200062441 in Dallas County, Texas. Deed of Trust covers all of the real property described therein, including, but not limited to, all of the following described property, rights and interests (the "Property"), to-wit: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

APN 42126500030350000

WHEREAS, the Trustee named in the Deed of Trust having been removed, the legal holder of the indebtedness described in the Deed of Trust appointed Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Jeff Benton or either of them, as Substitute Trustee (each being referred to as the "Substitute Trustee"), upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, defaults have occurred in the covenants of the Deed of Trust, monetary or otherwise, and the indebtedness secured by and described in the Deed of Trust is now wholly due, and Longbridge Financial, LLC, the legal holder of such indebtedness and the liens securing same has requested either one of the Substitute Trustees to sell the Property in accordance with applicable law and the terms and provisions of the Deed of Trust.

NOW THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, August 5, 2025 at 01:00 PM, no later than three (3) hours after such time, being the first Tuesday of such month, the Substitute Trustee will sell the Property at public venue to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will take place in Dallas County, Texas, at the area designated by the Commissioner's Court for sales of real property under a power of sale conferred by a Deed of Trust or other contract lien as follows: 600 Commerce Street, Dallas TX 75202; On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner Court.

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is hereby given of and Longbridge Financial, LLC's election to proceed against and sell both the real property and any personal property described in said Deed of Trust in accordance with and Longbridge Financial, LLC's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and Section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, that except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee may bind and obligate Mortgagors to warrant title the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "as is", "where is" condition. Conveyance of the Property shall be made without any representations or warranties whatsoever, expressed or implied. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters and are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "as is", "where is" condition, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranted.

WITNESS, my hand this 6th day of February	, 2025
Donna Stodeman	
	rman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon,

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

SALE INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED ONLINE AT www.insourcelogic.com FOR AUTOMATED SALES INFORMATION PLEASE CALL: In Source Logic AT 702-659-7766

FOR REINSTATEMENT / PAY OFF REQUESTS CONTACT: (949) 252-8300

To the extent your original obligation was discharged or is subject to an automatic stay of bankruptcy under Title 11 of the United States Code, this notice is for compliance and/or informational purposes only and does not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to impose personal liability for such obligation. However, a secured party retains rights under its security instrument, including the right to foreclose its lien.

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 35, BLOCK 3, PARKVIEW ESTATES NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 44, PAGE 77, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):
4/7/2022	GABRIELA GUADALUPE FARIAS AND PRESTON B
	HALFORD, WIFE AND HUSBAND
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FORFAIRWAY INDEPENDENT	
MORTGAGE CORPORATION ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS	
Recorded in:	Property County:
Volume: N/A	DALLAS
Page: N/A	
Instrument No: 202200098278	,
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:
M&T Bank is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee under a	1 Fountain Plaza,
servicing agreement with the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	Buffalo, NY 14203
Date of Sale: 8/5/2025	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10am
Place of Sale of Property: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE	
COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51,002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.	

Legal Description: LOT 16 IN BLOCK 2 OF TOWN NORTH PARK NO. 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE REVISED MAP RECORDED IN VOLUME 791, PAGE 998, MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgages or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Daniel Hart, Auction.com LLC, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of Tex. Prop. Code §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(1): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 6/13/2025

Thuy Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP

1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075

Attorneys for M&T Bank

Dated:

Primer Name

Substitute Trustee

c/o Auction.com

1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075

https://sales.mccarthyholthus.com/

ABAREH OHNLY CLERK OHLLAS COUNTY OFLLAS COUNTY OF

2025 JUN 18 AM11: 25

MH File Number: TX-25-110471-POS Loan Type: Conventional Residential

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

2025 JUN 18 AM 11:26

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) JOHN F. WARREN IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY PACE AS COUNTY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. 37 BEPL

THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Matter No.: 133998-TX

Date: June 17, 2025

County where Real Property is Located: Dallas

ORIGINAL MORTGAGOR: AUBREY RANDOLPH STEWART, UNMARRIED

ORIGINAL MORTGAGEE: FINANCIAL FREEDOM SENIOR FUNDING CORPORATION, A

SUBSIDIARY OF INDYMAC BANK, F.S.B.

CURRENT MORTGAGEE: U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE OF

WATERFALL VICTORIA III-NB GRANTOR TRUST

MORTGAGE SERVICER: Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC

DEED OF TRUST DATED 1/27/2005, RECORDING INFORMATION: Recorded on 2/3/2005, as Instrument No. 3229873 in Book 2005023 Page 08423

SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION): BEING LOT 2 IN BLOCK 115 RICHARDSON HEIGHTS TENTH INSTALLMENT AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 39 PAGE 207 MAP RECORDS DALLAS COUNTY TEXAS.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 8/5/2025, the foreclosure sale will be conducted in **Dallas** County in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place. If no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. The trustee's sale will be conducted no earlier than 1:00 PM, or not later than three (3) hours after that time, by one of the Substitute Trustees who will sell, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the unpaid balance due and owing on any lien indebtedness superior to the Deed of Trust.

Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE OF WATERFALL VICTORIA III-NB GRANTOR TRUST who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE OF WATERFALL VICTORIA III-NB GRANTOR TRUST c/o Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC 1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 200-A Anaheim, California 92806

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is Page 1 of 2



AP NOS/SOT 08212019

4846017

Matter No.: 133998-TX

authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO, MICHELE HREHA, FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER, CAROL DUNMON, PAYTON HREHA, JEFF BENTON, CASPER RANKIN, LAUREL HANDLEY, HOLLIS HAMILTON or either one of them, as Substitute Trustee, to act, either singly or jointly, under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust and hereby request said Substitute Trustees, or any one of them to sell the property in said Deed of Trust described and as provided therein. The address for the Substitute Trustee as required by Texas Property Code, Section 51.0075(e) is Aldridge Pite, LLP, 3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225, San Diego, CA 92108-0935, Phone: (866) 931-0036.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

By: Hollis Hamilton
Hollis Rose Hamilton, Attorney
Aldridge Pite, LLP
3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225
San Diego, California 92108

Return to:

ALDRIDGE PITE, LLP
3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225
P.O. BOX 17935
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-0935
FAX #: 619-590-1385

Phone: (866) 931-0036